
January-February 1962 EBBA NEWS Page 20 

AGE VARIATION •••• IN SWAINSON'S AND GRAY-CHEEK~D THRUSHES (reprinted 
from a "General Note" by Robert B. Payne, University of Michigan 

Museum of Zoology, Ann Arbor, Michigan, in the Wilson Bulletin, Dec. 1961 
Vol. 73, No. 4, pp. 385-6) 

The degree of retention of juvenal feathers was even more variable 
in thrushes. Banders (e.g., Middleton, 1958. Ebba News, 21 :65-66) have 
systematically identified Elyloci chla thrushes with no spotted or streaked 
juvenal wing coverts (usua lly r etaine d at the postjuvenal, premigratory 
fall molt) as adults, foll owing Dwight's description of molt sequences. 
Dwight recognized the presence of "precocious individuals, 11 but general
ized that in both thrush species the postjuvenal molt involves "the body 
plumage, the lesser coverts and not the rest of the wings nor the tail. 11 

The TV tower sample indicated a variability among first-~ear birds. Not 
all immatures had spotted wing coverts, and those that did (most did) 
had different numbers of juvenal feathers retained. Using the characters 
of the presence of spotted, streaked, or otherwise marked or loose-webbed 
upper coverts and body feathers and degree of wear of fli~ht feathers, 
I was able to age correctly all adul t (10 male, 19 -female ) H. ustalata, 
but only 18 of 20 first-year males and 15 of 22 firs t -year females . 
Similarly I aged correctly all adult (29 male, 24 female ) H. minima , but 
only 13 of 17 first-year males and 25 of 26 first-year females. I re
peated these attempts with the same results. Others in the Museum of 
Zoology had the same experience with this sample. Because of this con
siderable variation in retantion of juvenal plumage, it would be desir
able for banders to check age by skull ossification on live birds as 
described by Miller (1946. Bird-Banding, 17:33-35) as well as by plumage. 

---The Editors hope that Ebba members will find (or make) the opportunity 
to study the original of the above, and also the articles referred to. 

THREE TREE SPARROW RETURNS 
By : Trudy Smith 

#58-55041 -- Banded 3/4/57 

#26-74924 -

#26-74946 --

" 12/4/57 

" 12/10/57 

Returned 1/20/62 

" 
" 

1 / 11 / 62 

1 /10/62 

Jt Jt t 

Thought you. 1i:i~ht find these returns interesting. Also ••• these 
birds have repeated and returned during the intervening years. 

P.O.Box 191, Ridgway, Pa. 

January-February 1962 EBBA NEWS 

316 
393 
394 
616 
477 
735 
736 
731 
718 
721 
704 
705 
761 
755 
631 
652 
681 
683 
684 
495 
498 
511 
593 
595 
514 
601 
517 
519 
529 
611 
587 
558 
559 
560 
563 
567 
581 

Edited by Lillian Cardinali 

1960 RETURNS, reported by EBBA Members, follow: 

Mourning Dove 
Hairy Woodpecker 
Downy " 
Bank Swallow 
Blue Jay 
Black-capped Chickadee 
Carolina Chickadee 
Tufted Titmouse 
Carolina Wren 
House Wren 
Catbird 
Brown Thrasher 
Robin 
Wood Thrush 
White-eyed Vireo 
Yellow Warbler 
Yellowthroat 
Yellow-breasted Chat 
Hooded Warbler 
Cowbird 
Redwinged Blackbird 
Common Grackle 
Cardinal 
Rose-breasted Grosbeak 
Evening Grosbeak 
Painted Bunting 
Purple Finch 
House Finch 
Goldfinch 
Purple Martin 
Rufous-sided Towhee 
White-throated Sparrow 
Tree Sparrow 
Chipping Sparrow 
Field Sparrow 
Slate-colored Junco 
Song Sparrow 

Washington Crossing Bdg. 
Mrs. James Downs (Vt) 
Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta. 
Hannon Node eke r (N. Y. ) 
Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta. 
Mrs, James Downs (Vt) 
Dr. C, H. Blake (N,C,) 
J .B.Sullivan, Jr, (Ala) 

" " 
Lillian Sardinali (N.J.) 
Wash, Crossing Bdg. Sta. 
Lillian Cardinali (N.J.) 
Ralph K, Bell (Pa) 
~ash, Crossing Bdg. Sta. 
J,B.Sullivan, Jr, (Ala) 
John Given (N.Y.) 
Mrs. James Downs (Vt) 
J,B,Sullivan, Jr. (Ala) 

" " 
Mrs. James Downs (Vt) 
Betty Knorr (N.J.) 
Wash, Crossing Bdg. Sta. 
Dr. C,H,Blake (N,C,) 
Mrs. James Downs (Vt) 
Dorothy Bordner (Pa) 
Hannon Nodecker (Fla) 
Mrs. James Downs (Vt) 
Mrs. W. Geis (Conn) 
Slinor Mc0ntee (N,J.) 
Ralph K. Bell (Pa) 
Lillian Cardinali (N,J.) 
Dr. C,H.Blake (N.c.) 
John Given (N.Y,) 
Ralph K. Bell (Pa) 
J,B.Sullivan, Jr. (Ala) 
Dr, C,H.Blake (N.C,) 
Halph K, Bell (Pa) 

Sta. 

(Pa) 

(Pa~ 

(Pa) 

(Pa) 

(Pa) 

Page 21 

39 
5 

34 
50 
32 
39 
11 
10 
6 
5 

29 
4 

17 
22 

8 
2 
4 
4 
5 

15 
6 

262 
55 
32 
32 
8 

142 
9 
6 
6 

22 
168 
36 
28 
12 

343 
24 

NOW, • ,Send in to Mrs. Cardinali, RFD 2 Box 460 Jamesburg N,J., if 
you haven't already done so, your 1961 banding and return totals ••• 

t ft :4: 




