

## WHAT RETURNED THE MOST TO WHOM Edited by Lillian Cardinali



## 1960 RETURNS, reported by EBBA Members, follow:

316	Mourning Dove		Washington Crossing Bdg. Mrs. James Downs (Vt)	Sta.	39 5
393	Hairy Woodpecker		Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta.	(Pa)	34
394	Downy Bank Swallow		Harmon Nodecker (N.Y.)	(,	50
616	Blue Jay		Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta.	(Pa)	32
477	Black-capped Chickadee		Mrs. James Downs (Vt)		39
735	Carolina Chickadee		Dr. C. H. Blake (N.C.)		11
736	Tufted Titmouse		J.B.Sullivan, Jr. (Ala)		10
731	Carolina Wren		11		6
721	House Wren		Lillian Cardinali (N.J.)		5
704	Catbird	1	Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta.	(Pa)	29
705	Brown Thrasher		Lillian Cardinali (N.J.)		4
761	Robin		Ralph K. Bell (Pa)		17
755	Wood Thrush		Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta.	(Pa)	22
631	White-eyed Vireo		J.B.Sullivan, Jr. (Ala)		8
652	Yellow Warbler		John Given (N.Y.)		2
681	Yellowthroat		Mrs. James Downs (Vt)		4
683	Yellow-breasted Chat		J.B.Sullivan, Jr. (Ala)		4
684	Hooded Warbler				5 15
495	Cowbird		Mrs. James Downs (Vt)		6
498	Redwinged Blackbird		Betty Knorr (N.J.)	(Pat	
511	Common Grackle		Wash. Crossing Bdg. Sta.	(ra)	55
593	Cardinal		Dr. C.H.Blake (N.C.)		32
595	Rose-breasted Grosbeak		Mrs. James Downs (Vt)		32
514	Evening Grosbeak		Dorothy Bordner (Pa) Harmon Nodecker (Fla)		8
601	Painted Bunting		Mrs. James Downs (Vt)		142
517	Purple Finch		Mrs. W. Geis (Conn)		9
519	House Finch		Elinor McEntee (N.J.)		6
529	Goldfinch		Ralph K. Bell (Pa)		6
611	Purple Martin		Lillian Cardinali (N.J.)		22
587	Rufous-sided Towhee		Dr. C.H.Blake (N.C.)		168
558	White-throated Sparrow		John Given (N.Y.)		36
559 560	Tree Sparrow		Ralph K. Bell (Pa)		28
563	Chipping Sparrow Field Sparrow		J.B.Sullivan, Jr. (Ala)		12
567	Slate-colored Junco		Dr. C.H.Blake (N.C.)		343
581	Song Sparrow		Ralph K. Bell (Pa)		24

NOW. . . Send in to Mrs. Cardinali, RFD 2 Box 460 Jamesburg N.J., if you haven't already done so, your 1961 banding and return totals. . .

\* \* \*